

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BAKER BOTTS, L.L.P., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ASARCO, L.L.C.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
*Deputy Director/General
Counsel*

P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel

ROBERT J. SCHNEIDER, JR.
*Attorney
Executive Office for United
States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
SYDNEY FOSTER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	14
I. Section 330(a) authorizes an award of fees for the defense of a fee application to the extent necessary to provide reasonable compensation for core services	16
A. The categorical denial of defense fees would contravene Section 330(a) by diluting compensation for core services	16
B. The arguments advanced in favor of a complete ban on compensation for fee- defense work lack merit.....	24
C. In many cases, compensation for fee-defense work will not be necessary to preserve the reasonableness of a professional’s compensation for core services	26
II. Work performed defending a fee application does not constitute independently compensable “services rendered” under Section 330(a).....	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 3882 v. FLRA</i> , 994 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>American United Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940)	32
<i>Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc., In re</i> , 76 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1996)	33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Director, Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 91 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Big Rivers Elec. Corp., In re</i> , 252 B.R. 670 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	28
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>Buckridge, In re</i> , 367 B.R. 191 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., Inc., In re</i> , 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 17
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	11, 30
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	21
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	19, 20, 23, 28, 29
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	2
<i>Computer Learning Ctrs., Inc., In re</i> , 285 B.R. 191 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	17, 30
<i>Cruz v. Hauck</i> , 762 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Eliapo, In re</i> , 468 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>First Colonial Corp. of Am., In re</i> , 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 904 (1977)	5
<i>Gagne v. Maher</i> , 594 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1979), aff’d, 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	20, 29
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Kalinowski</i> , 146 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Kinney v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 939 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	4
<i>Lund v. Affleck</i> , 587 F.2d 75 (1st Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Manoa Fin. Co., In re</i> , 853 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1988)	22, 27
<i>Market Ctr. E. Retail Prop., Inc., In re</i> , 730 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	28
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	21
<i>Nucorp Energy, Inc., In re</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985)	18, 22, 26
<i>Olson, In re</i> , 884 F.2d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	19
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	21, 22, 23
<i>Quigley Co., In re</i> , 500 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012).....	24
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 317 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1032 (2003)	18, 19, 27, 33
<i>Sullivan, In re</i> , 674 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Taxman Clothing Co., In re</i> , 49 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Thompson v. Gomez</i> , 45 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Top Grade Sausage, Inc., In re</i> , 227 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>UNR Indus., Inc., In re</i> , 986 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Wind N' Wave, In re</i> , 509 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Woerner, In re</i> , 758 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2014), reh'g en banc granted, No. 13-50075, 2014 WL 5786536 (Nov. 5, 2014)	33
<i>Woods v. City Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 262 (1941).....	32

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules:	Page
Back Pay Act of 1966, 5 U.S.C. 5596.....	20
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 415, 119 Stat. 107	6
Bankruptcy Act, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	32
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 301(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 307	1
11 U.S.C. 327	3
11 U.S.C. 327(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. 328(a).....	3
11 U.S.C. 330	22
11 U.S.C. 330(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(2)	4, 26
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)	5, 6, 16
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(B)	5
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(D)	6
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(E)	6
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(F)	5, 6, 19, 22, 25
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)	10
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)(i).....	6
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)(ii).....	6, 10, 25, 33
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II)	33
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(B)	3, 24
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 331	20

VII

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 503(b)	4
11 U.S.C. 507(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 7).....	2
11 U.S.C. 701-703	2
11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 11).....	2, 3, 7, 17
11 U.S.C. 1101	2
11 U.S.C. 1103	3
11 U.S.C. 1107(a).....	2, 3
11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 12).....	2, 3, 24
11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> (Ch. 13).....	2, 3, 24
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7607(f)	20
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C.	
2412(d)(1)(A)	19, 23
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
1692k(a)(3).....	19
Independent Counsel Act, 28 U.S.C. 593(f).....	25
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,	
33 U.S.C. 928(a)	20
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C.	
1997e(d)(1)(A)	19
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
28 U.S.C. 586(a)(3)(A)	1, 4, 17
42 U.S.C. 1988	10, 20
28 C.F.R. Pt. 58, App. A.....	1, 17
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 2016(a)	4, 17, 26, 29
Rule 9011(c)(2).....	30, 31
Rule 9014.....	18

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2014):	
Vol. 1	2
Vol. 3	3, 4, 5, 6, 29, 33
Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. (June 17, 2013):	
pp. 36,248-36,276	1
p. 36,249.....	6
p. 36,250.....	15, 23
pp. 36,251-36,254	17
p. 36,269.....	15
p. 36,271.....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	5
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Chapter 11 Professional Fee Study</i> (Am. Bankr. Inst. 2007)	
	3, 17
2 Hon. William L. Norton, Jr. & William L. Norton III, <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2014)	
	16
1 Robert L. Rossi, <i>Attorneys' Fees</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	19
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>United States Trustee Program Annual Report, FY 2013</i> , http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/public_affairs/annualreport/docs/ar2013.pdf (last visited Dec. 9, 2014)	
	2
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1934).....	
	32
